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Department for Transport Consultation “A Railway Fit for Britain's Future”  

Response from Transport for the South East 

1) Introduction  
 

1.1 This document is the draft Transport for the South East (TfSE) response to the 
Department for Transport’s consultation on A Railway Fit for Britain's Future. This 
is a draft officer response that will be presented to our Partnership Board on 21 
July 2025 for their approval. A further iteration may therefore follow. 
 
1.2 TfSE is a sub-national transport body (STB) for the South East of England. Our 
principal decision-making body, the Partnership Board, brings together 
representatives from our 16 constituent local transport authorities, district and 
borough authorities, protected landscapes, business representatives, Highways 
England, Network Rail and Transport for London.  

 
1.3 We have a vision led Transport Strategy in place to influence government 
decisions about where, when and how to invest in our region to 2050. This 
strategy is currently in the process of being refreshed. Our Strategic Investment 
Plan provides a framework for delivering our Transport Strategy setting out 
transport infrastructure and policy interventions needed in our region over the 
next three decades.  
 
1.4 TfSE welcomes the opportunity to respond to this consultation which 
requests feedback on a number of questions in relation to the Government’s 
proposals for the Railways Bill: the establishment and duties of Great British 
Railways (GBR), the introduction of a new passenger watchdog and the role of the 
new devolved mayoral and combined authorities in supporting the 
renationalisation railway.  
 

2. Responses to consultation questions 

Please see below TfSE’s responses to each of the questions raised in the 
consultation document. 

Question 1 –  

Do you agree that GBR should be empowered to deliver through reformed 
incentives and a simplified and streamlined regulatory framework?  

TfSE supports the establishment of GBR and the powers it will have to deliver a 
simplified and streamlined regulatory framework. However, it would be useful to 
understand more about the ‘clear role’ of the Secretary of State in appointing 
GBR’s board members. Without this it is difficult to see how the statement at 
para. 1.18 that GBR as the “….directing mind at the heart of the railway” can be 
“separated from day-to-day influence by the government…...” can be 
substantiated. It is normal practice  for board members of arms’ length public 
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bodies to be appointed by ministers and overseen by the Commissioner of Public 
Appointments. If the Secretary of State is appointing the Board members, it is 
difficult to  understand how GBR’s separation from ‘from day-to-day influence by 
the government’ will be demonstrated to the public.  

Question 2 –  

Do you agree that the Secretary of State should be responsible for issuing and 
modifying a simplified GBR licence enforced by the ORR, and that the ORR’s 
duties with respect to GBR should be streamlined to reflect the new sector 
model?  

TfSE supports in principle the proposal for the Secretary of State to issue a 
modified licence which, as paragraph 1.22 states, is ‘the guiding principle’ and is 
‘specific and focused on a minimum viable set of conditions that are required for 
safety, performance (i.e. reliability and cancellations), efficiency, and passenger 
experience’.  

However, while acknowledging there is no need for the number of conditions set 
out in the licences previously used for private bodies such as Railtrack, it omits 
specific references to at least other statutory responsibilities which TfSE believes 
should be included in the licence, as set out below. 

 There is a need to include the specific GBR’s statutory responsibilities to 
other users of the railway (e.g. freight and open access operators) whose 
exclusion may otherwise result in an undue focus on passengers at the 
expense of those other users.  

 In addition, as ‘the licence will be the only mechanism through which the 
ORR can take direct enforcement action against GBR’ (paragraph 1.24), 
then this should clearly link the conditions on GBR not only to passengers 
but also to the Railway Bill’s intention to create a statutory duty on GBR to 
promote rail freight. This intention is clearly set out in the Secretary of 
State’s Foreword (page 6), at the bottom of page 9, and included as a 
proposed legislative measure “…that will form part of the Railways Bill 
giving us the tools we need to create and empower GBR….” on page 10.   

 There is also a need for the railway to have consideration of their wider 
statutory responsibilities in relation to the government priorities of 
accessibility, the environment, social opportunity missions and economic 
growth as referred to at para. 3.12. 

If these are not included, it is unlikely that GBR will be able to ensure that these 
specific duties are addressed.  

Paragraph 1.22 also states that the licence contents will be ‘subject to consultation 
as normal’. This should be extended to those who DfT recognise as having 
national and regional strategic transport planning functions, namely National 
Highways and Sub National Transport Bodies (STB). These bodies should be 
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named as consultees in relation to the new modified licence, as well as ORR, and 
the existing and new strategic authorities.  

The legislation relating to the establishment and functions of STBs is set out in 
the Local Transport Act (2008), as amended. Under the Act, STBs are required to 
develop transport strategies for their areas and the Secretary of State must have 
due regard to these when determining national policies relating to transport and 
how such policies are to be implemented in relation to the area of the STB. By 
extension, therefore, the Secretary of State should also have regard to these 
strategies in determining the licencing conditions for GBR.  

As recognised by the DfT, STBs are strategic transport planning bodies. The STBs’ 
transport strategies and supporting daughter strategies, including those for rail 
and freight, and their strategic investment plans are based on firm evidence and 
analysis on a region-wide scale. These strategies and plans set out how 
investment in the transport system, including rail, will deliver economic growth, 
housing and net zero priorities through integrated and multimodal transport 
interventions. GBR’s licencing conditions should therefore take account of these 
priorities which are aimed at delivering government priorities and those of the 
MSAs where these currently exist. A number of STBs cover areas that already 
include MSAs who are represented on their Boards. The White Paper on English 
Devolution published in December 2024, contains specific reference to the 
continued role of STBs in supporting Mayors and Combined Authorities at a 
regional level. Therefore, the STBs should be consulted when issuing guidance to 
the body that is responsible for the planning, management, operation and 
delivery of the rail network in the areas covered by STBs.  

Question 3 –  

Do you agree that the Secretary of State should be responsible for setting a 
long-term strategy for GBR to align with government priorities?  

TfSE agrees that the Secretary of State should be responsible for setting the long-
term strategy. However, the Secretary of State should be required to consult more 
widely when doing so, particularly with those that DfT recognise as having roles in 
national and regional strategic transport planning  for road and rail planning, 
namely National Highways and STBs, in addition to the  ORR, and the existing and 
new strategic authorities.  

The STBs are the only strategic transport body that works across rail corridors and 
are able to represent MSAs and local transport authorities as well as the voices of 
local passengers through their elected local authority and MSA board members. If 
the STBs are not consulted , there is a risk that the devolved authorities, local 
transport authorities who are not part of the MSA ‘city region’ structure will be 
excluded.  

It would also be useful to set a specific timeframe for the proposed Secretary of 
State’s strategy. This is needed to enable both GBR as the network infrastructure 
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manager and its delivery partners e.g. rolling stock companies, equipment and 
building contractors and investors to establish clear investment pipelines. It 
would be preferable if the strategy covered at least a 25-year period. This would 
also facilitate the use of indicative funding allocations that would allow GBR and 
the MSAs to plan for passenger and freight improvements over a longer 
timescale which would also deliver better value for money to the taxpayer.  

Question 4 –  

What are your views on the proposed functions of the Passenger Watchdog?  

TfSE welcomes with proposed functions of the Passenger Watchdog, particularly 
as it would act a ‘one stop shop’ with the function of monitoring passenger 
experience, championing improvements to service performance in passenger 
assistance, information, complaints and the upholding of consumer law currently 
carried out by the ORR.  

However, this proposal also presents a good opportunity to extend the functions 
of a 'one stop shop’ passenger watchdog through the inclusion of  the functions 
of London Travel Watch, reducing the potential for passenger confusion about 
who to contact.  

TfSE also welcomes the continuation of the multi-modal scope of the passenger 
watchdog to ensure that the performance of the whole passenger journey is 
covered ‘door-to-door’. However, ferry passengers are not currently included, and 
it would be preferable to include this mode of transport too.  

Question 5 –  

Which of the approaches would best enable the establishment of the new 
passenger watchdog?  

TfSE supports the establishment of the passenger watchdog as a statutory 
advisor with regulatory functions. However, the regulatory function should 
remain with ORR. This will ensure that the operators, appointed by GBR and 
therefore indirectly by the Secretary of State, are held to account by a distinct 
organisation and not one seen as responsible for the management of those same 
operators. If the ORR does not retain its regulatory function it will be difficult for 
the passenger watchdog to be seen as independent.  

The establishment of the watchdog would still enable the setting of a common 
set of regulatory requirements and monitoring standards against which to 
measure the performance of GBR and its operators, whether within the public or 
private sector. Transparency and accountability would be improved if the ORR 
were to consult on the operators’ performance with the devolved governments, 
MSAs and STBs.  

This approach would still give the passenger watchdog a clear role ‘to support the 
Secretary of State in delivering [the reformed railway]’ and in advising both the 
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Secretary of State and GBR on decisions affecting how services are delivered to 
passengers. TfSE would welcome some further clarity on the relative priority that 
the Secretary of State would give to the watchdog’s advice when set against 
other statutory consultees’ advice, such as that received from those involved in 
the planning and delivery of rail services to passengers. To ensure fairness and 
equity, it should be made clear that for the purposes of rail planning and 
performance, each consultees’ advice will carry equal weight. 

Question 6 –  

Which of the options to establish the Alternative Dispute Resolution function 
as part of the passenger watchdog would deliver the best outcome for 
passengers in your view? 

TfSE supports the alternative dispute resolution function currently held by the 
Rail Ombudsman (RO). As the consultation document explains, this is likely to be 
the simplest option with the least disruption to the RO or the passenger 
experience. More importantly, it ensures the independence of the dispute 
resolution body, as it distinguishes the Ombudsman’s decision from a body with a 
recognisable association with government.  

Question 7 –  

Does the proposed new access framework enable GBR to be an effective 
directing mind that can ensure best use of network capacity?  

TfSE supports the principle behind the new, simpler access framework that will 
provide a clearer understanding of the framework to the other users of the 
railway e.g. open access and freight users.  

The consultation document states that GBR’s access and use functions will be 
governed by its duties to deliver whole system benefits, government priorities, 
and the goals of devolved governments and MSAs. However, it omits reference to 
the strategic and regional priorities set out in the STB strategies and investment 
plans, particularly those that specifically relate to rail.  

These strategies and plans already address how all forms of transport, including 
rail, will deliver economic growth, housing and net zero priorities through 
integrated and multimodal transport plans for each of our regions. Given that the 
rail network extends beyond the boundaries of MSAs into the surrounding region, 
it is important that GBR also takes into account the evidence provided by STBs in 
addition to those from devolved governments and the MSAs.  

Like the licence requirements, it is important that the priorities of rail passengers 
outside of the areas covered by the devolved administrations and MSAs, as well as 
those who are part of the less well-resourced devolved authorities, are reflected in 
the access and use functions of GBR, as well as its duties to deliver whole system 
benefits and government priorities. STBs are the only bodies recognised by the 
DfT as national strategic planning authorities who can represent, the priorities of  
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local communities that are not part of the devolved government authorities and 
those whose devolved government is not well-resourced.  

Therefore, the goals and priorities as set out by the STBs’ strategies and strategic 
investment plans must be included as part of “the whole system benefits, 
government priorities, and the goals of devolved governments….” that govern the 
access and use functions of GBR. 

For these reasons, it is also important to include STBs in the consultation process,  
particularly for those regulations in which STBs have an interest in GBR’s access 
use policy, including:    

 International Paths 
 Access to GBR facilities, especially timetabling decisions 
 Publication of Information 
 Performance and compensation regime 
 Railway Performance Data 

Paras. 3.19 and 3.20 state that “GBR will set policy and standard contracts 
transparently and in consultation. GBR will be required to consult (and have 
regard to consultee responses) on how it fulfils its duties for access to and use of 
the network. This will include setting out timescales, information requirements, 
and decision-making criteria - making it clear how other parties are involved and 
consulted on decisions. This will be achieved through the development of GBR’s 
Access and Use Policy (AUP)….”, in line with para. 3.20 “The development of GBR’s 
AUP will be an important mechanism for operators, transport bodies and other 
railway undertakings. It should transparently outline how GBR will collaborate 
with all parties, including devolved leaders, to deliver social and economic 
benefits.” 

If STBs are not included in the consultation on these policies and contracts, it is 
not clear how GBR can purport to take into account the needs of those 
passengers and freight users who are not represented by those devolved leaders 
as set out above and demonstrate that their priorities as set out in the STB 
strategies and plans will be delivered.  

Question 8 –  

What - if any - key access rules and requirements for GBR should be updated 
and included in legislation?  

As TfSE is not an operator on the railway network it has no specific comments in 
relation to the access management framework proposals as set out in the 
consultation document.  

However, as a proposed statutory consultee in relation to setting the strategic 
priorities and operational planning of the rail network, it supports the inclusion of 
the following regulations in the access use policy to be set out by GBR: 
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 International Paths: Requirements for GBR to accommodate international 
paths in line with international obligations. 

 Access to GBR facilities: Obligations to offer access to GBR facilities 
(stations, depots, etc.) when granting access, with fair charges. 

 Obligations to publish information to ensure fairness and non-
discrimination, and information for prospective applicants for access and 
railway undertakings to support capacity allocation and other processes 
covered in the Railways Act 1993. 

 Performance and compensation regime: Requirements on GBR to develop 
and offer a performance regime to non-GBR operators on its network. The 
regime should include provision for reasonable penalties and 
compensation. 

 Railway Performance Data: Recognising the need to protect commercial 
information, GBR should be required to collect and assess railway 
performance data with operators on the network. It should develop 
methodologies and schemes with operators to inform improvement 
actions.  

 Collaboration with other infrastructure managers and facilities operators: 
Requirements on GBR to collaborate and cooperate with other 
infrastructure managers, and for GBR and the ORR to align on duties for 
access and charging. 

 Standard Contract Terms and policies: Requirements to publish and 
consult on standard contract terms and policies that cover GBR’s access 
and use functions. 

Question 9 –  

Does the proposed role of the ORR acting as an appeals body to ensure 
fairness and non-discrimination provide sufficient reassurances to operators 
such as freight and open access wishing to access the GBR-managed 
network?  

No response. 

Question 10 –  

Do you foresee any unintended consequences of the ORR retaining its 
existing powers with regard to other infrastructure managers which might 
affect the smooth passage of trains between the GBR and non-GBR network?  

No response. 
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Question 11 –  

The government intends to include in primary legislation a power to enable 
amendments to the Railways (Access, Management and Licensing of Railway 
Undertakings) Regulations 2016 to ensure consistency between GBR’s 
processes and those used by other infrastructure managers. Do you agree 
with this approach?  

No response. 

Question 12 –  

Do you agree with the proposed legislative approach regarding a 5-year 
funding settlement for Great British Railways?  

It is TfSE’s view that provision should be made for longer-term indicative funding 
allocations beyond the 5-year funding settlement period as part of these 
legislative changes. The 5-year funding settlement should be part of a longer-
term funding pipeline aligned with the long-term, rail strategy developed by the 
Secretary of State. This would enable both GBR as the network infrastructure and 
operations manager and its delivery partners e.g. rolling stock companies, 
equipment and building contractors and investors to establish longer term  
investment plans. These would not only stimulate economic growth in the rail 
industry and professional trade sector and would also allow those responsible for 
planning rail improvements at national, regional and local levels to plan for 
passenger and freight improvements on a more effective and efficient basis..  

TfSE would also encourage the government to broaden its consultation in relation 
to the development, assessment and monitoring of the effectiveness of GBR’s 
business plan. Paragraph 4.5 states that “Core settlements will last 5 years, and 
the ORR will retain a role in assessing business plans and settlement viability.” The 
statutory consultees involved in setting the Secretary of State’s strategy for the 
railway and whose priorities and goals are those by which GBR’s access and use 
functions will be governed should also be consulted, including, STBs. Collectively, 
we and the devolved governments and MSAs are the only bodies who could 
assess and monitor the effectiveness of GBR’s business plan, in delivering our own 
goals and priorities, as set out in our respective strategies and plans.  

If national rail planning is going to reflect the Secretary of State’s five priorities, 
particularly that of “transforming infrastructure to work for the whole country, 
promoting social mobility and tackling regional inequality”, then omitting those 
bodies representing the passengers from the opportunity to assess the 
appropriateness of the network and operating management’s business plan 
would be an oversight.   
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Question 13 –  

Do you agree with the legislative approach set out above to retain the 
Secretary of State’s role in securing the overall affordability of fares and 
continuing to safeguard certain railcard discount schemes?  

While TfSE supports the general approach for securing the overall affordability of 
rail fares, there should be clear guidance in relation to how the fares and 
discounts managed by GBR and the open access and devolved operators are 
integrated. This will ensure that there is no significant difference or discrimination 
between different UK regions or groups of passengers, particularly in relation to 
journey affordability and accessibility.  

The Secretary of State should already be mindful of the priorities set out by STBs 
in relation to accessibility and affordability, but GBR and open access operators 
should have to consult with STBs to ensure that their discount schemes and fares 
policy address the priorities of the STBs. The Partnership arrangements already in 
place between GBR and STBs would be able to accommodate this function.  

Question 14 –  

What, if any, safeguards are needed to ensure a thriving and competitive rail 
retail market while also ensuring GBR can deliver a high-quality offer to its 
customers?  

TfSE recommends that local or regional transport integrated, multimodal and/or 
other ticketing initiatives and apps, such as an extension to Solent Go and the Bee 
Network ticketing model, are included in those ticketing options that GBR should 
support. These should be included in addition to those currently supported by 
private or open access operators and will support the implementation of the 
National Integrated Transport Strategy.  

Question 15 –  

The government intends that GBR’s statutory duty in relation to devolved 
leaders should strike a balance between enhancing their role whilst also 
ensuring that GBR has the appropriate flexibility to direct the national 
network. Do you agree with this approach?  

TfSE supports the broad approach to the balance between the management of 
the national rail network “….to better deliver for passengers, taxpayers, and freight 
customers, and to unlock growth” (para. 6.3) while ensuring that the devolved 
leaders have the opportunity to “…integrate local railways with other transport 
modes….[and] create unified transport networks that serve their cities and 
regions…..” (para. 6.3).  

However, as stated in the response to Questions 3 and 7, the  approach to the 
involvement of other tiers of local government in England is inadequate. It is not 
enough to let GBR engage with other strategic transport planning bodies outside  
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the legislation. This runs the risk of exclusion of those bodies that  produce 
regional strategies and strategic plans to which the Secretary of State must have 
due regard. GBR should be consulting with STBs in the same  way as  it will do 
with other devolved leaders set out in para. 6.7 rather than just “working with 
STBs….on matters of wider regional interest.” (para. 6.4).  

The strategic nature of rail planning, and also of the freight and logistics industry, 
means that the region wide perspective provided by the STBs’ strategies and 
plans is vital to enable GBR to deliver better outcomes for its passengers and 
freight customers across that region, the taxpayer and to unlock growth in their 
areas.  

The STBs are the only regional strategic transport planning body representing the 
voices of local and region-wide passengers through their elected local authority 
and likely MSA board members. STBs already have established  productive links 
with the freight and logistics industry through their freight forums.  

STBs are also already in established partnerships with GBR. For example, the 
Wider South East Rail Partnership includes TfSE, England’s Economic Heartland, 
Transport East, Network Rail and TfL. This Partnership enables us to discuss and 
agree wider strategic and delivery priorities and plans for a recognised economic 
region as a whole as well as “engagement on strategic priorities, close 
collaboration on the delivery of rail elements of Local Transport Plans……” (para. 
6.23). The Wider South East Rail Partnership:  

 provides a framework for bringing together strategic partners at the right 
scale to co-ordinate investment and policy priorities across this significant 
part of England’s rail network. 

 works with all partners to provide a coherent single voice to government 
and GBR on investment, policy and systems approaches required to enable 
the wider south east rail network, including London to work as an 
integrated network. 

 enables STBs, existing and future strategic authorities, Transport for 
London, the Department for Transport, and the rail industry to plan an 
integrated rail network in the south east and 

 presents a ‘ready-made’ framework to lead the strategic debate and 
coordinate planning for rail across the South East of England, for all 
strategic planning authorities, including the new MSAs.  

This Partnership is also particularly important in relation to the main operator, 
GTR in the Wider South East Region. It is not only one of the biggest operators in 
England, carrying one in five passengers, but its network geography closely 
matches that of the Partnership. It is difficult to see how smaller GBR 
partnerships based on the MSAs in the region would be able to have sufficient 
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oversight of the priorities and planning requirements delivered by this operator 
across the region.  

This Partnership already “…enable[s] GBR to have bespoke relationships with 
devolved leaders based on the needs of the local community to deliver the best 
results for passengers and freight users” (para. 6.6). It also allows the STBs and 
MSAs a “….statutory role [to be] appropriately consulted [about] GBR’s activity 
(including the development of railway plans, strategies, and services), [and] are 
able to scrutinise GBR’s performance, and that GBR has due regard to devolved 
transport strategies.” (para. 6.7) 

If the STBs are excluded from this level of consultation, there is a risk that the 
impacts of GBR’s planned interventions will not benefit from “….drawing 
on……experiences and expertise” of the STBs and their local and regional 
communities in the same way as that expected of the devolved authorities, (para. 
6.3). There is also the risk that the oversight of the operator will be divided 
between numerous MSA partnerships with differing priorities. In addition, there is 
the risk that the priorities of the freight and logistics industry will go unheard as 
they are not represented in the new devolved local government  structures., 
However, they are very much part of the STBs partnerships.  

Question 16 –  

Do you agree with the proposed approach in Scotland on enabling further 
collaboration between track and train while preserving the devolved 
settlements?  

No response. 

Question 17 –  

Do you agree with the proposed approach in Wales on enabling further 
collaboration between track and train while preserving the devolved 
settlements?  

While TfSE has no comments on the way that the mechanics of the proposed 
joint working arrangements between GBR and Transport for Wales will operate, 
there should be a mechanism by which Transport for Wales and GBR should have 
due regard to and take into account the effects of any proposed interventions on 
the surrounding rail networks which are part of other regional strategies and 
plans.  

Question 18 –  

Do you agree with the government’s approach of making targeted 
amendments to existing legislation to clarify the role of devolved leaders in 
relation to GBR?  

TfSE agrees that the most appropriate way forward for the government is to make 
targeted amendments via secondary legislations to enable a “‘right to request’. 
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This will provide a new and transparent process for the Secretary of State to make 
decisions on further devolution where Established Mayoral Strategic Authorities 
believe they could more effectively run rail services and/or assets.” The planning, 
management and operation of the railway requires strategic oversight, There 
must be clear and well-defined evidence presented to government that where 
MSAs and potentially others wish to run railway services they do so in a way that 
will not have detrimental effects on the services and communities served by the 
adjoining parts of the rail network.   

As stated in the response to  Question 15, it will be expected that STBs, as 
recognised regional strategic transport planning bodies, will be consulted in 
relation to any such request made by MSAs or other more locally devolved local 
government bodies to ensure these potential impacts are taken into account for 
wider regions and not just those areas covered by MSAs.  

Question 19 –  

The government intends to create a new delegated power that would enable 
the Secretary of State to update, amend or revoke provisions in TDLCR [Train 
Driving Licences and Certificates Regulations (TDLCR) 2010 (as amended)] 
and related assimilated law in Great Britain, subject to public consultation. Do 
you agree with this approach?  

No response. 

Question 20 –  

Please provide evidence on anticipated transitional or ongoing costs or 
benefits for you or your business resulting from these proposals. For example, 
please provide evidence on the scale of transitional costs associated with 
familiarising with the new proposals and structure, changes to administrative 
burden resulting from these proposals, or any other direct impacts associated 
with the proposed changes. 

There will be no transitional or ongoing costs or financial benefits to TfSE as a 
business.  

3. Summary  

TfSE broadly supports the Government’s proposals for the Railways Bill, 
establishment of GBR and the creation of a new passenger watchdog. However, 
we believe that there is the need for further clarification in places and are also 
some significant omissions. 

 GBR should be able to demonstrate clearly it is an arm’s length 
government body through the use of the Commissioner of Public 
Appointments in appointing its board members without the influence of the 
Secretary of State.  
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 GBR’s licence should reflect its statutory duty to promote rail freight so that 
it can be held to account by its planning, investment and rail freight 
stakeholders and the ORR. 
 
 Its licence should reflect better the wider statutory responsibilities of the 
government priorities of in relation of accessibility, the environment, social 
opportunity missions and economic growth.  
 
 The Secretary of State’s long-term strategy should have a specific 
timeframe, for example 25 years. This would enable the government, GBR as 
the network infrastructure manager and its delivery partners e.g. rolling stock 
companies, equipment and building contractors, devolved and regional 
authorities and investors to establish clear planning, funding and investment 
pipelines.  
 
 TfSE supports the establishment of the passenger watchdog and its 
multimodal approach but would suggest that the opportunity is taken to 
include London TravelWatch within its remit to ensure that there is only one 
clear ‘watchdog’ for all users. TfSE would also prefer the line of separation is 
kept between the ‘watchdog’ and an alternative dispute resolution function 
and therefore supports the retention of the Rail Ombudsman.  
 
 TfSE supports the general approach for securing the overall affordability of 
rail fares, but there should be clear guidance in relation to how the fares and 
discounts managed by GBR and the open access and devolved operators are 
integrated to ensure that there is no significant difference or discrimination 
between different UK regions or groups of passengers.  
 
 TfSE recommends that local or regional transport integrated, multimodal 
and/or other ticketing initiatives and apps, such as an extension to Solent Go 
and the Bee Network ticketing model, are included in those ticketing options 
that GBR supports. These will play a key role in supporting the implementation 
of the National Integrated Transport Strategy. 
 
 TfSE supports the broad approach to the balancing the management of 
the national rail network and ensuring that the devolved leaders are consulted 
widely about the management of the network in their areas. However, as 
highlighted throughout our submission, it is a serious omission not to include 
the STBs in the statutory duties to consult and decision-making processes of 
GBR and/or ORR. It is not enough to let GBR simply ‘engage’ with other 
strategic transport planning bodies outside of the legislation. This runs the risk 
of exclusion of those bodies that produce regional strategies and strategic 
plans to which the Secretary of State must have due regard such as those of 
the STBs. The STBs are the only regional strategic transport planning body 
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which works across rail corridors and represents the voices of local and region-
wide passengers through their elected local authority and likely MSA board 
members. STBs also have established productive links with the freight and 
logistics industry through their freight forums.  
 
 The STBs already have established partnerships through which the STBs, 
GBRTT, NR and the DfT are already engaging. For example, the Wider South 
East Rail Partnership includes the STBs and devolved authorities of TfSE, 
England’s Economic Heartland, Transport East and TfL. In due course it will also 
include the MSAs in the region. This Partnership is already set up to “…enable[s] 
GBR to have bespoke relationships with devolved leaders based on the needs 
of the local community to deliver the best results for passengers and freight 
users” (para. 6.6). It will also allow the STBs and MSAs a “….statutory role [to be] 
appropriately consulted [about] GBR’s activity (including the development of 
railway plans, strategies, and services), [and] are able to scrutinise GBR’s 
performance, and that GBR has due regard to devolved transport strategies.” 
(para. 6.7) 
 
 The Wider South East Rail Partnership is also important in relation to the 
main operator, GTR in the Wider South East Region. It is not only one of the 
biggest operators in England, carrying one in five passengers, but its network 
geography closely matches that of the Partnership. It is difficult to see how 
smaller GBR partnerships based on the MSAs in the region would be able to 
have sufficient oversight of the priorities and planning requirements delivered 
by this operator across the region.  
 
 If the STBs are excluded from this level of consultation, there is a risk that 
the impacts of GBR’s planned interventions will not benefit from “….[the] 
experiences and expertise” of the STBs and their local and regional 
communities in the same way as that expected of the devolved authorities 
(para. 6.3). There is also the risk that the oversight of the region’s main operator 
will be divided between numerous MSA partnerships with differing priorities.  
 
 TfSE agrees that the “right to request” through secondary legislation will 
provide a new and transparent process for the Secretary of State to make 
decisions on further rail devolution to established MSA. However, the planning, 
management and operation of the railway requires strategic oversight. There 
must be clear and well-defined evidence presented to government to ensure 
that where MSAs and potentially others wish to run railway services they do so 
in a way that will not have detrimental effects on the services and communities 
served by the adjoining parts of the rail network. As a result, it will be expected 
that STBs, as recognised regional strategic transport planning bodies, will be 
consulted in relation to any such request to ensure these potential impacts are 
taken into account for wider regions and not just those areas covered by MSAs. 


